## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

AT THE

### SPECIAL SESSION

January 17 - February 9, 1966

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

#### Chapter 257

AN ACT Relating to Operation of Homemaker Service by Department of Health and Welfare.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Homemaker service. Under the authority of the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 22, section 8, as enacted by chapter 132 of the public laws of 1965, the department is authorized to establish and operate homemaker services in various areas and to make grants to assist in developing homemaker services by nonprofit agencies approved by the department. The department shall promulgate rules and regulations to establish the standards for approval of such agencies for receiving such grants.
- Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Health and Welfare the sum of \$24,500 to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown of expenditures shall be as follows:

1966-67

HEALTH AND WELFARE, DEPARTMENT OF

Personal Services All Other Capital (6) \$20,000 4,000 500

\$24,500

Effective May 11, 1966

### Chapter 258

AN ACT Appropriating Moneys for Reconstruction of Dismukes Hall, Maine Maritime Academy.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 102nd Legislature in regular session appropriated \$265,000 for the reconstruction of Dismukes Hall, Maine Maritime Academy; and

Whereas, supplementary funds are vitally necessary to complete the project; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

CHAP. 259

Maine Maritime Academy; appropriation for. There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$24,000 to the Maine Maritime Academy for the following purposes:

Dismukes Hall

Roof repairs—South Wing	\$ 5,000
New windows—South Wing	12,000
Painting	5,000
Contingency (re above items)	2,000
T-4-1	Φ
Total	\$24,000

All invoices are to be submitted to the State Controller for payment. This appropriation shall not lapse until June 30, 1967. The breakdown of expenditure shall be as follows:

MAINE MARITIME ACADEMY 1965-66 1966-67
All Other \$24,000 —

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 3, 1966

### Chapter 259

AN ACT to Authorize Bond Issue in Amount of \$4,800,000 for Construction of a Maine State Cultural Building.

**Preamble.** Two-thirds of both Houses of the Legislature deeming it necessary in accordance with Section 14 of Article IX of the Constitution of Maine to authorize the issuance of bonds on behalf of the State of Maine to provide for the construction of a Maine State Cultural Building.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Maine State Cultural Building Authority. There is created the Maine State Cultural Building Authority, the purpose of which shall be, as an agency of the State of Maine, to acquire land and construct a building thereon to provide appropriate facilities for housing the Maine State Archives, Maine State Library and Maine State Museum, with service approaches, parking facilities, equipment, exhibits and furnishings therefor, at costs not exceeding \$4,800,000.

The cost of such land acquisition, building construction, service approaches, parking facilities, equipment, exhibits and furnishings, including any expenses incurred in the financing thereof, shall be taken and appropriated from the proceeds of bonds issued under this Act.

The Maine State Cultural Building Authority shall consist of the Director of Public Improvements, the State Archivist, the State Librarian and the Director of the Maine State Museum, and one member each appointed by the Archives Advisory Board, the State Librarian and the Maine State Museum Commission.